

NO. 38643-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
APR 11 2011
CLERK OF COURT
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
SEATTLE, WA

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

JASON SILVA WILLIAMS, Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Rebecca Wold Bouchey
WSBA #26081
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 1401
Mercer Island, WA 98040
(206) 275-0551

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
IV.	ARGUMENT	
	ISSUE 1: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OBTAINED DURING THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF A BAG FROM INSIDE THE VEHICLE WHERE THE PERSON ARRESTED WAS ALREADY HANDCUFFED AND SECURE, IN THE POTROL CAR AT THE TIME OF THE SEARCH	6
	ISSUE 2: THE CONVICTION FOR UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE WHERE THE ONLY EVIDENCE OF CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION WAS MERE PROXIMITY	11
	ISSUE 3: DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE HEARSAY STATEMENT OF RAMBO THAT THE LAPTOP BAG BELONGED TO WILLIAMS	12
	ISSUE 4: THE CONVICTION FOR UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF OXYCODONE WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE WHERE THE ONLY EVIDENCE OF POSSESSION WAS PROXIMITY AND THE CO-DEFENDANT’S SELF-SERVING STATEMENT	15
	ISSUE 5: DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PROPOSE JURY INSTRUCTIONS THAT WOULD HAVE INFORMED THE JURY THAT LEGALLY, “MERE PROXIMITY” DOES NOT ESTABLISH CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION, AND OF THE LEGAL CONCEPT OF “UNWITTING POSSESSION.”	16
	ISSUE 6: THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT WHEN SHE ARGUED TO THE JURY THAT PROXIMITY ALONE WAS SUFFICIENT UNDER THE LAW TO PROVE DOMINION AND CONTROL	18

ISSUE 7: THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS MADE DURING TRIAL, INCLUDING THE ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE, INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AND PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, DEPRIVED WILLIAMS OF DUE PROCESS AND THEREFORE HIS CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED. 22

V. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1710, 1716, 173 L.Ed.2d 485 (2009).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752, 763, 89 S.Ct. 2034, 23 L.Ed.2d 685 (1969).....	7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 59, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615, 632, 124 S.Ct. 2127, 158 L.Ed.2d 905 (2004).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218, 230-34, 94 S.Ct. 467, 38 L.Ed.2d 427 (1973).....	7

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Avendano-Lopez</i> , 79 Wn.App. 706, 712, 904 P.2d 324 (1995) ...	19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 561, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007, 118 S.Ct. 1192, 140 L.Ed.2d 322 (1998).....	21
<i>State v. Chrisman</i> , 100 Wn.2d 814, 817, 676 P.2d 419 (1984)	10
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 228-29, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001).....	16
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 789, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	22
<i>State v. Early</i> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 460, 853 P.2d 964 (1993)	12
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 78 Wn. App. 44, 56, 896 P.2d 704 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Hackett</i> , 64 Wn. App. 780, 787, 827 P.2d 1013 (1992).....	17
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	6, 7, 15
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 191, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 431, 447, 909 P.2d 293 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 143 Wn. App. 1, 21, 177 P.3d 1127 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 146 Wn.2d 328, 333, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 49 Wn. App. 348, 359, 743 P.2d 270 (1987)	13
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 471, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	12

<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn.App. 575, 578, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)	13
<i>State v. Shafer</i> , 156 Wn.2d 381, 388, 128 P.3d 87, <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1019, 127 S.Ct. 553, 166 L.Ed.2d 409 (2006)	14
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 95 Wn.2d 170, 181, 622 P.2d 1199 (1980).....	10
<i>State v. Spruell</i> , 57 Wn. App. 383, 385, 788 P.2d 21 (1990)..	11, 12, 16, 19
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 719, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 142 Wn.App. 589, 593, 174 P.3d 1264, <i>review denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1026, 195 P.3d 958 (2008)	18, 19
<i>State v. White</i> , 135 Wn.2d 761, 769, 958 P.2d 982 (1998).....	6
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 132 Wn.2d 248, 259-60, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	10

Federal Cases

<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> , 970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 78 F.3d 1370, 1381 (9th Cir. 1996)	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

4 th Amendment.....	6, 10, 11
Art. 1, Sect. 7	6, 10, 11
Art. 1, Sect. 22	12

REGULATIONS AND RULES

ER 801	13
ER 802	13
ER 803	13
